
From: Democratic Services Unit – any further information may be obtained from the reporting 
officer or from Charlotte Forrest on charlotte.forrest@tameside.gov.uk or 0161 342 2346, to whom 
any apologies for absence should be notified.

OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL

Day: Monday
Date: 21 November 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Place: Lesser Hall - Dukinfield Town Hall

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page 
No

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive any apologies for the meeting from Members of the Panel.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Panel.

3.  MINUTES 1 - 4

The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview (Audit) Panel held on 12 
September 2016 to be signed by the Chair as a correct record.

4.  GRANT THORNTON 2015/16 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 5 - 20

To consider a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance).

5.  SCRUTINY REPORT - HOMELESSNESS AND THE DEMAND FOR 
TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION 

21 - 44

To consider a report of the People Scrutiny Panel and the Executive Member 
(Healthy and Working).

6.  URGENT ITEMS 

To consider any additional items the Chair is of the opinion shall be dealt with 
as a matter of urgency.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL

Monday, 12 September 2016

Commenced: 2.00 pm Terminated: 2.40 pm

Present: Councillors Ricci (Chair), Ryan (Deputy Chair), Bell, Fairfoull, 
J Fitzpatrick, Kitchen, Pearce, Peet, K Quinn, Taylor and Welsh

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Bailey

8.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

9.  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview (Audit) Panel held on 18 July 2016 were agreed and 
signed as a correct record.

10.  AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT (ISA260)  - TAMESIDE MBC AND GREATER MANCHESTER 
PENSION FUND 2015/16 

Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance), highlighting the 
key matters arising from Grant Thornton’s audit of the 2015/16 financial statements of both 
Tameside MBC and Greater Manchester Pension Fund, which Grant Thornton was required to 
report under the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice and the International Standard of 
Auditing.

It was reported that this was the fourth year that Grant Thornton had audited the accounts and that 
the process had been completed within the statutory timescales.  The accounts continued to be 
prepared to a high degree of accuracy and reliability and the auditors had been very positive about 
the overall quality of the accounts and they had commented on the high level of support given by 
Council Officers.

A small number of adjustments and presentational changes were recommended in the report 
prepared by Grant Thornton.  Members were advised that none of the amendments altered the 
reported surplus on the Council’s general fund balance.

Members were informed of a requirement that the auditor provided a value for money conclusion.  
The key findings of the review, as included in Section 3 at Appendix 1, were as follows:

“Grant Thornton had issued an unqualified value for money conclusion stating that the Council had 
proper arrangements for challenging how it secured economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use 
of resources.”

For the fourth year the Council had been awarded green (the most positive outcome) in all 
categories.  This demonstrated that the Council was well placed to deal with the financial challenges 
that it was faced with.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



The report concluded that this outcome was extremely positive within the current financial 
environment.  This reemphasised that the authority had the support of officers, Members, internal 
and external audit in ensuring that strong financial management continued.

RESOLVED:
(i) That the content of the report be noted;
(ii) That the positive relationship with the audit team and successful progress of the audit 

be noted;
(iii) That the minor adjustments and presentational changes to the accounts be agreed;
(iv) That the value for money conclusion be noted; and
(v) That the Council had complied with all matters set out in the Letter of Representation 

and that a signed copy be forwarded to the External Auditor.

11.  CAPITAL MONITORING - OUTTURN 2015/16 

The Assistant Executive Director (Finance) submitted a report summarising the capital monitoring 
position at 31 March 2016.  

It was reported that the Council spent a total of £40.067 million on capital investment in 2015/16, 
which had resulted in the need for £6.534 million of the capital programme to be re-profiled.

The key aspects of the report were highlighted to the Panel including analysis of capital expenditure 
over three years, summary of variations by service area and interest rate differential between 
borrowing and investment rates.

Details were also given of Compulsory Purchase Orders, indemnities and potential liabilities.

RESOLVED:
(i) That the 2015/16 capital outturn position for 2015/16 be noted;
(ii) That the capital financing statement for 2015/6 be approved;
(iii) That the revised capital programme (including changes and re-profiling) be approved;
(iv) That the current position in regard to Compulsory Purchase Orders and Indemnities be 

noted; and
(v) That the capital receipts position is noted.

12.  REVENUE MONITORING - OUTTURN 2015/16 

The Assistant Executive Director (Finance) submitted a report detailing the Council’s final revenue 
outturn position for 2015/16 against budgets for the year and showed the net of income and 
expenditure as a variation to budget.  The report demonstrated that at Quarter 4 the Council’s 
overall net revenue service expenditure for the 2015/16 financial year was to be £6.663 million less 
than the updated budget.

A summary of the annual budget, outturn and variation to budget for each Directorate was provided 
in the report.

Details were also given of: savings, balances to be carried forward, Council Tax and Business 
Rates, the Capital 
[...]
management of the recent 

Referendum be noted.

14.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 

The Assistant Executive Director (Finance) submitted the Annual Governance Statement for 
2015/16, which was a requirement of Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  It 
required authorities to ‘conduct a review at least once in a year of the effectiveness of its system of 
internal control’ and ‘following the review, the body must approve an annual governance statement 
prepared in accordance with proper practices in relation to internal control’.

The Annual Governance Statement was based on:
 Executive Team Assurance Self-Assessments and signed Assurance Statements;
 Head of Audit’s Annual Report;
 Executive Team Budget and Assurance Statements;
 Review of System of Internal Audit;
 Annual Audit Letter;
 Review of the Role of the Chief Financial Officer;
 Review of the Role of the Head of Internal Audit;

Page 3



 Corporate Plan; and
 Statutory Inspections.

RESOLVED:
That the Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16 be approved.

15.  AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16 

The Assistant Executive Director (Finance) submitted a report, detailing the Audited Statement of 
Accounts for Tameside MBC and Greater Manchester Pension Fund for 2015/16 consistent with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

The Panel were notified that the pre-audit Statement of Accounts had been certified by the 
Executive Director of Finance on 14 June 2016 and the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton, 
had since audited the accounts.

RESOLVED:
That the audited Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 be approved, including the core 
statements and notes to the accounts.

16.  SCRUTINY REPORT - CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION 

A report was submitted by the Chair of the People Scrutiny Panel, which commented on the 
response to the Executive response made Councillor Peter Robinson (Children and Families) in 
June 2016 to the Scrutiny review of Child Sexual Exploitation and the recommendations made to 
support future services, which was concluded in December 2015.

RESOLVED:
That the recommendations detailed in Section 8 of Appendix 2 to the report be noted.

17.  SCRUTINY ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 

Consideration was given to a report of the Executive Director, Governance, Resources and 
Pensions, detailing the work programmes for the Scrutiny Panels for 2016/17, following previous 
consideration of the work programme at the last meeting of the Panel.

It was explained that the work programme for each panel would remain as flexible as possible to 
allow any urgent issues which may arise to be addressed.  As in previous years, if additions were 
required during the year this would require a report to be brought to the earliest available Overview 
(Audit) Panel meeting.

RESOLVED:
That the Annual Work Programmes for the Scrutiny Panels for the Municipal year 2016/17 be 
noted.

18.  URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

CHAIR

Page 4



Report To: OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL

Date: 21 November 2016

Reporting Officer: Ian Duncan – Assistant Executive Director (Finance)

Subject: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR 2015/16

Report Summary: To present to Members the annual audit letter for Tameside 
Metropolitan Borough Council and Greater Manchester Pension 
Fund from Grant Thornton for the external audit of 2015/16.  

Recommendations: To note the letter.

Links to Community Strategy: The Community Strategy helps determine priorities for Council 
spending; the spending will be audited by Grant Thornton in 
the 2016/17 audit.

Policy Implications: There are no direct policy implications. 

Financial Implications:

(Authorised by the Section 151 
Officer)

These are the subject of the report.

Legal Implications:

(Authorised by the Borough 
Solicitor)

This is the annual audit letter prepared by our external auditors 
summarising the key findings arising for the work that they have 
carried out at Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council for the 
year ending 31 March 2016.  It is a key tool in assessing how 
well the Council is performing in respect of its finance and 
governance.

Risk Management: The audit provides external verification of the Council’s financial 
statements.

Access to Information: The background papers relating to this report can be inspected 
by contacting the report writer, Beverley Stephens, Head of 
Resource Management : 

Telephone: 0161 342 3887

e-mail: beverley.stephens@tameside.gov.uk

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



This page is intentionally left blank



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Tameside MBC  |   October 2016  

The Annual Audit Letter for Tameside

Metropolitan Borough Council including 

Greater Manchester Pension Fund

Year ended 31 March 2016

Mike Thomas
Engagement Lead
T 0161 214 6368
E mike.thomas@uk.gt.com

Stephen Nixon
Senior Manager
T 0161 234 6362
E stephen.r.nixon@uk.gt.com

Marianne Dixon
Manager
T 0113 200 2699
E marianne.dixon@uk.gt.com

24 October 2016

P
age 7



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Tameside MBC  |   October 2016  2

Contents

Section Page

1. Executive summary 2

2. Audit of the accounts 5

3. Value for Money conclusion 9

4. Working with the Council 10

Appendices

A Reports issued and fees

P
age 8



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Tameside MBC  |   October 2016  3

Executive summary

Purpose of this letter

Our Annual Audit Letter summarises the key findings arising from the work that 

we have carried out at Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council (the Council) for 

the year ended 31 March 2016.

This Letter is intended to provide a commentary on the results of our work to the 

Council and its external stakeholders, and to highlight issues that we wish to draw 

to the attention of the public.  In preparing this letter, we have followed the 

National Audit Office (NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and  Auditor 

Guidance Note (AGN) 07 – 'Auditor Reporting'.

We reported the detailed findings from our audit work to the Council's Overview 

(Audit) Panel as those charged with governance in our Audit Findings Report on 

12 September 2016.

Our responsibilities

We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit 

Practice, which reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability 

Act 2014 (the Act). Our key responsibilities are to:

• give an opinion on the Council's financial statements (section two)

• assess the Council's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources (the value for money conclusion) (section 

three).

In our audit of the Council's financial statements, we comply with International 

Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) (ISAs) and other guidance issued by the 

NAO.

Our work

Financial statements opinion

We gave an unqualified opinion on the Council's financial statements on 12 

September 2016.

The audit matters raised related mainly to classification and disclosures in the notes 

to the financial statements. Our audit did not identify any adjustments affecting the 

Council's expenditure or level of useable reserves.

Value for money conclusion

We were satisfied that the Council put in place proper arrangements to ensure 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources during the year ended 

31 March 2016. We reflected this in our audit opinion on 12 September 2016.

Whole of government accounts

We completed work on the Council's consolidation return following guidance 

issued by the NAO and issued an unqualified report on 19 October 2016.

Certificate

We certified that we had completed the audit of the accounts of Tameside 

Metropolitan Borough Council in accordance with the requirements of the Code 

on 19 October 2016 upon completion of the whole of government accounts audit.

P
age 9



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Tameside MBC  |  
[...]
ning period;

• reviewed the qualifications of fund managers as experts to value the level 3 investments at year end and gain 
an understanding of how the valuation of these investments has been reached;

• reviewed the nature and basis of estimated values and considered what assurance management has over the 
year end valuations provided for these types of investments.

We did not identify any issues to report 

These are the risks which had the greatest impact on our overall strategy and where we focused more of our work. 

P
age 13



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Tameside MBC  |   October 2016  8

Audit of  the accounts

Audit opinion

We gave an unqualified opinion on the Council's accounts on 12 September 2016, 

in advance of the 30 September 2016 national deadline.

The Council made the accounts available for audit in line with the agreed 

timetable, and provided a good set of working papers to support them. The 

finance team responded promptly and efficiently to our queries during the course 

of the audit.

We reported the key issues from our audit of the accounts of the Council to the 

Council's Overview (Audit) Panel on 12 September 2016. 

The key messages arising from our audit of the Council's financial statements are:

• the draft accounts were of a good standard and contained no material errors;

• the audit matters related mainly to classification and disclosure matters in the 

notes to the financial statements. Our audit did not identify any adjustments 

affecting the Council's expenditure or level of useable reserves; and

• due to the good standard of the draft accounts and supporting working papers 

it was not necessary to raise any actions or recommendations.

Pension Fund accounts

We also reported the key issues from our audit of the accounts of Greater 

Manchester Pension Fund hosted by the Council to the Overview (Audit) Panel 

on 12 September.

There were no significant issues arising from our work. 
[...]
 & 2 of the project which includes 

Clarendon Sixth Form College,  Skills Centre and new Council administration 

block in the centre of Ashton Under Lyne. This is contributing to an ambitious 

and exciting regeneration of the borough. Overall costs are being kept within 

the budget, with project management overseen by the Vision Tameside Project 

Board.

Overall VfM conclusion

We are satisfied that in all significant respects the Council put in place proper 

arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 

resources for the year ending 31 March 2016.

P
age 15



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Tameside MBC  |   October 2016  10

Working with the Council

Our work with you in 2015/16

We are really pleased to have worked with you  over the past year. We 

have established a positive and constructive relationship. Together we 

have delivered some great outcomes: 

An efficient audit – we delivered the accounts audit 18 days before the 

deadline and in line with the timescale we agreed with you. Our audit team 

are knowledgeable and experienced in your financial accounts and systems. 

Our relationship with your team provides you with a financial statements 

audit that continues to finish ahead of schedule releasing your finance 

team for other important work. 

Understanding your operational health – through the value for money 

conclusion we provided you with assurance on your operational 

effectiveness. We are proud of the  progress you have made with 

establishing your ambitious Care Together integrated commissioning 

organisation and with the benefits brought about through Vision 

Tameside.

Sharing our insight – we provided regular updates covering best practice.  

Areas we covered included Innovation in public financial management, 

Knowing the Ropes – Audit Committee; Effectiveness Review, Making 

devolution work, Reforging local government. We have also shared with 

you our insights on advanced closure of local authority accounts, in our 

publication "Transforming the financial reporting of local authority 

accounts" and will continue to provide you with our insights as you  bring 

forward your production of your year-end accounts.

Thought leadership – we have  shared with you our publication on 

Building a successful joint venture and will continue to support you as you 

consider greater use of alternative delivery models for your services. 

Providing training – we provided your teams with training on financial 

accounts and annual reporting at our annual Chief Accountant's Workshop.  

Providing information – we provided you with access to CFO insights, 

our online analysis tool providing you with access to insight on the financial 

performance, socio-economy context and service outcomes of councils 

across the country.  

P
age 16



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Tameside MBC  |   October 2016  11

Working with the Council
Working with you in 2016/17 - Highways Network 

Asset

The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting (the Code) requires 

authorities to account for Highways Network Asset (HNA) at depreciated 

replacement cost (DRC) from 1 April 2016. The Code sets out the key 

principles but also requires compliance with the requirements of the 

recently published Code of Practice on the Highways Network Asset (the 

HNA Code), which defines the assets or components that will comprise the 

HNA. This includes roads, footways, structures such as bridges, street 

lighting, street furniture and associated land. These assets should always 

have been recognised within Infrastructure Assets. 

The Code includes transitional arrangements for the change in asset 

classification and the basis of measurement from depreciated historic cost 

(DHC) to DRC under which these assets will be separated from other 

infrastructure assets, which will continue to be measured at DHC.

This is expected to have a significant impact on the Council's 2016/17 

accounts, both in values and levels of disclosure, and may require 

considerable work to establish the opening inventory and condition of the 

HNA as at 1 April 2016.

Under the current basis of accounting values will only have been recorded 

against individual assets or components acquired after the inception of 

capital accounting for infrastructure assets by local authorities.  Authorities 

may therefore have to develop new accounting records to support the 

change in classification and valuation of the HNA. 

The nature of these changes means that Finance officers will need to work closely 

with colleagues in the highways department and potentially also to engage other 

specialists to support this work.

Some of the calculations are likely to be complex and will involve the use of 

external models, a combination of national and locally generated rates and a 

number of significant estimates and assumptions.

We have been working with the Council on the accounting, financial reporting 

and audit assurance implications arising from these changes. We have issued two 

Client Briefings which we have shared with you. We will issue further briefings 

during the coming year to update the Council on key developments and emerging 

issues.

This important accounting development is likely to be a significant risk for our 

2016/17 audit, so we have already had some preliminary discussions with the 

Council to assess the progress made in this respect. Tameside's Highway 

Network Asset is likely to exceed £2.5 billion.

Our discussions to date have highlighted that Council Officers are developing an 

implementation plan which will be in accordance with LAAP Bulletin 100 

"Project Plan for Implementation of the Measurement Requirements for 

Transport Infrastructure Assets by 2016/17", and will monitor progress against 

plan.

The Council should not underestimate the amount of time and resource across 

b
[...]
al fees (excluding VAT) 62,337 62,337 62,337

Grant Thornton UK LLP also provides audit services to:

• Matrix Homes Limited Partnership for fees totalling £11,500 and other 

services of £2,000; and

• Greater Manchester and London Infrastructure Limited Partnership for 

audit and accounts fees of £9,600 and other services of £1,800. 

These are separate engagements outside the remit of Public Sector Audit 

Appointments Limited.

P
age 19



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Tameside MBC  |   October 2016  

P
age 20



Report To: OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL

Date: 21 November 2016

Executive Member / 
Scrutiny Panel:

Councillor Gillian Peet, Chair to People Scrutiny Panel

Councillor Gerald Cooney, Executive Member (Healthy and 
Working) 

Subject: REVIEW OF HOMELESSNESS AND THE DEMAND FOR 
TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION

Report Summary: The Chair to People Scrutiny Panel to comment on the 
Executive Response (Appendix 1) to the Scrutiny review of 
Homelessness and the Demand for Temporary 
Accommodation and the recommendations made to support 
future services (Appendix 2).

Recommendations: That the Overview (Audit) Panel note the recommendations 
detailed in Section 8 of Appendix 2.

Links to Community Strategy: This review supports the Community Strategy priorities relating 
to ‘Healthy Tameside’ and ‘Safe Tameside’.

Policy Implications: The review itself has no specific policy implications.  Should 
the recommendations of this report be accepted by the 
Tameside Council’s Executive, the relevant services will need 
to assess the policy implications of putting individual 
recommendations in place.

Financial Implications:
(Authorised by the Section 151 
Officer)

Any additional costs identified in this review need to be met 
from existing Stronger Communities budget.

Any savings identified in this review will be utilised to ensure 
the Stronger Communities service is achieving a balanced 
budget.

Legal Implications:
(Authorised by the Borough 
Solicitor)

This is an area which is struggling with the balance of 
increasing demand against an ever reducing budget.  A 
number of policy changes are in the process of being made 
and these need to be kept under review.

Risk Management: Reports of Scrutiny Panels are integral to processes which 
exist to hold the Executive of the authority to account.

Access to Information: The background papers relating to this report can be inspected 
by contacting Joel Hammond-Gant by:

Telephone: 0161 342 3049

e-mail: joel.hammond-gant@tameside.gov.uk  

Page 21

Agenda Item 5.

mailto:joel.hammond-gant@tameside.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1

Post Scrutiny - Executive Response

In Respect of: Scrutiny Review of Homelessness and the Demand for Temporary Accommodation

Date: October 2016

Cabinet Deputy: Councillor Gerald Cooney (Healthy and Working)

Coordinating Officer: Emma Varnam, Assistant Executive Director, Stronger Communities

Recommendations Accepted/ 
Rejected Executive Response Officer 

Responsible
Action By 

(Date)
1. That the Council and THA closely monitor 

the rise in demand for services and the 
specific contributing factors of need in 
Tameside to inform future practices and 
resource planning.

Accepted This is an ongoing process that is embedded in 
quarterly contract monitoring and reports to 
Homelessness Prevention Strategy.

Reports to Senior Management Team and Board 
have resulted in an Executive Decision to increase 
homelessness prevention activities and the provision 
of temporary accommodation, which will be informed 
by the ongoing monitoring.

Diane 
Barkley

Maureen 
Ashcroft

Quarterly 
monitoring 
reports 

P
age 22



Recommendations Accepted/ 
Rejected Executive Response Officer 

Responsible
Action By 

(Date)
2. That where possible the Council improve 

publicity and promotion of homelessness 
information and services with clear 
references to the early indicators and 
causal factors why individuals and families 
commonly become homeless 
[...]
ory homelessness 
services.

Accepted The annual action plan is developed and its 
implementation is overseen by the multi-agency 
Homelessness Prevention Forum. This ensures that a 
range of agencies participate in and share 
responsibility for the prevention of homelessness in 
the borough.

Colm O’Brien Quarterly

P
age 24



Recommendations Accepted/ 
Rejected Executive Response Officer 

Responsible
Action By 

(Date)
9. That Tameside’s homelessness services 

undertake a significant, multi-agency 
review of the impacts of heightening 
resource pressure on the future delivery of 
services, to determine if alternate models 
will be required to improve sustainability.

Accepted The Council is a part of the Greater Manchester 
proposal to the Department for Communities and 
Local Government to pilot the implementation of 
proposed new Homelessness Prevention Duty 
(Private members bill) in Greater Manchester.  This 
will test out new prevention initiatives and help to 
inform future work undertaken in Tameside.  

Diane 
Barkley

September 
2017 

P
age 25



APPENDIX 2
1. INTRODUCTION BY THE CHAIR OF THE PEOPLE SCRUTINY PANEL

1.1 The People Scrutiny Panel is pleased to present this report to you.  It follows a review into 
Homelessness in Tameside that was carried out between January and April 2016 by a 
working group of the Panel.

1.2 Being homeless can be physically and mentally difficult and homeless people are among 
the most vulnerable in the community.  The Panel were motivated to undertake this review 
following the increasing media reports of the health conditions and low life expectancy that 
homeless people face.

1.3 Through their own observations, Panel members were aware that the numbers of homeless 
people appeared to be growing and specifically cited the increased prevalence of homeless 
people seen in the streets across Greater Manchester.

1.4 The People Scrutiny Panel carried out this review in order to gain the fullest understanding 
of the c
[...]
ant Thornton 2015/16 Annual Audit Letter
	Item 4 - Annual Audit Letter

	5. Scrutiny Report - HOMELESSNESS AND THE DEMAND FOR TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL

Monday, 21 November 2016

Commenced: 2.00 pm Terminated: 2.20 pm

Present: Councillors Ricci (Chair), Bailey, Fairfoull, Peet, K Quinn, Taylor and 
K Welsh

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Ryan, Bell, J Fitzpatrick, Kitchen and Pearce

19.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

20.  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview (Audit) Panel held on 12 September 2016 were agreed 
and signed as a correct record.

21.  GRANT THORNTON 2015/16 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

The Assistant Executive Director (Finance) submitted a report, which detailed the annual audit letter 
for Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council and Greater Manchester Pension Fund from Grant 
Thornton for the external audit of 2015/16.  A copy of the letter was appended to the report.

Representatives from Grant Thornton attended the meeting to present the letter.  The annual audit 
letter summarised the key findings arising from the work carried out for the year ending 31 March 
2016.  An unqualified opinion on the Council’s financial statements had been delivered on 12 
September 2016; the audit did not identify any adjustments affecting the Council’s expenditure or 
level of useable reserves.  The report highlighted that the Council had put in place proper 
arrangements to ensure, economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources during the 
year.

It was reported that the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting required authorities to 
account for Highways Network Asset at depreciated replacement cost from 1 April 2016.  Two 
briefings had been shared and further briefings would be issued during the coming year to update 
on key developments and emerging issues.

Members requested that their thanks be conveyed to all involved in another successful audit.

RESOLVED:
That the Annual Audit Letter for 2015/16 be noted.

22.  SCRUTINY REPORT - HOMELESSNESS AND THE DEMAND FOR TEMPORARY 
ACCOMMODATION 

A report was submitted by the Chair of the People Scrutiny Panel, which commented on the 
Executive response made by Councillor Gerald Cooney Executive Member (Healthy and Working) 
in October 2016 to the Scrutiny Review of ‘Homelessness and the Demand for Temporary 



Accommodation’ and the recommendations made to support future services, which was concluded 
in April 2016.

RESOLVED:
That the recommendations detailed in section 8 of Appendix 2 to the report be noted.

23.  URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

CHAIR


